

Monterey County Board of Supervisors

Board Order

168 West Alisal Street, 1st Floor Salinas, CA 93901 831.755.5066

www.co.monterey.ca.us

A motion was made by Supervisor John M. Phillips, seconded by Supervisor Chris Lopez to:

Adopt Resolution No.: 22-032

a. Authorize and direct the Auditor-Controller to increase fiscal year 2021-22 appropriations and revenue in Public Works, Facilities and Parks (PWFP), Fund 404, Appropriation Unit PFP057, Unit 8564 for the Carmel River Floodplain Restoration and Environmental Enhancement Project (CRFREE), in the amount of \$937,637 with currently held grant funds from the Department of Water Resources, the National Fish and Wildlife Foundation, and the Wildlife Conservation Board. 4/5ths vote required; and b. Approve and authorize the Director of Housing and Community Development (HCD), as the successor to the Director of the Resource Management Agency (RMA) to execute grant funding agreements from the Department of Water Resources (DWR) Coastal Watershed Flood Risk Reduction Grant Program for \$5,147,149, and the California State Coastal Conservancy (SCC) grant for \$4.25 million, for the CRFREE Project, with the approval of County Counsel; and c. Authorize Director of the Housing and Community Development to sign any agreement, amendment, or extensions, and documentation required by the DWR and SCC, after review and approval as to form by County Counsel.

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this 25th day of January 2022, by roll call vote:

AYES: Supervisors Alejo, Phillips, Lopez, Askew and Adams

NOES: None ABSENT: None

(Government Code 54953)

I, Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book 82 for the meeting January 25, 2022.

Dated: January 26, 2022 File ID: RES 21-214 Agenda Item No.: 40 Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California

Julian Lorenzana, Deput